

No. 17-1104

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

AIR AND LIQUID SYSTEMS CORP., ET AL.,

PETITIONERS,

v.

ROBERTA G. DEVRIES, ADMINISTRATRIX OF THE ESTATE OF
JOHN B. DEVRIES, DECEASED, ET AL.,

RESPONDENTS.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

WARREN POSTMAN
MICHAEL B. SCHON
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

Of Counsel

JEFFREY S. BUCHOLTZ
Counsel of Record
JUSTIN A. TORRES
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 737-0500

jbucholtz@kslaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

March 9, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. The Court Should Grant Certiorari To
Resolve A Split On An Important Issue of
Maritime Law. 3

 A. Uniformity and Predictability Are Key
 To Maritime Law..... 4

 B. The Decision Below Harms Substantial
 Federal Interests In Procurement and
 Contracting. 7

 C. The Third Circuit Erred in Concluding
 That All Foreseeability Questions Must
 Be Decided By The Factfinder. 10

 1. Federal Courts Have a Duty To
 Consider Whether Liability is
 Reasonable Under Undisputed
 Facts. 11

 2. Maritime Courts Have Determined
 That Negligence Claims Fail As a
 Matter of Law Even When
 Foreseeability Is At Issue. 16

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Am. Dredging Co. v. Gulf Oil Corp.</i> , 175 F. Supp. 882 (E.D. Pa. 1959), <i>aff'd</i> , 282 F.2d 73 (3d Cir. 1960)	17
<i>Am. Dredging Co. v. Miller</i> , 510 U.S. 443 (1994)	5
<i>Barreiro Lopez v. Universal Ins. Co.</i> , 98 F. Supp. 3d 349 (D.P.R. 2015).....	11
<i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988)	7, 8, 9
<i>Braaten v. Saberhagen Holdings</i> , 198 P.3d 493 (Wash. 2008)	8
<i>Diamond State Tel. Co. v. Atl. Ref. Co.</i> , 205 F.2d 402 (3d Cir. 1953)	17, 18
<i>E. River S.S. Corp. v. Transamerica Delaval, Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 858 (1986)	5, 7, 11
<i>Exxon Co., U.S.A. v. Sofec, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 830 (1996)	15
<i>Foremost Ins. Co. v. Richardson</i> , 457 U.S. 668 (1982)	5, 6
<i>Harduvel v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.</i> , 878 F.2d 1311 (11th Cir. 1989).....	9
<i>Herrera v. Quality Pontiac</i> , 73 P.3d 181 (N.M. 2003)	11
<i>In re Asbestos Litig. (Palmer)</i> , No. CV 14-1064-SLR-SRF, 2017 WL 1199732 (D. Del. Mar. 30, 2017).....	8

<i>Jerome B. Grubart, Inc.</i> <i>v. Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 527 (1995)	7
<i>Kermarec v. Compagnie Generale Transatlantique</i> , 358 U.S. 625 (1959)	5, 6
<i>Knickerbocker Ice Co. v. Stewart</i> , 253 U.S. 149 (1920)	5
<i>Liverpool, Brazil & River Plate Steam Nav. Co.</i> <i>v. Brooklyn E. Dist. Terminal</i> , 251 U.S. 48 (1919)	18
<i>Lorenzo v. Wirth</i> , 49 N.E. 1010 (Mass. 1898)	14
<i>Matter of the Complaint of Crouse Corp.</i> , No. 1:14-CV-154-SA-DAS, 2016 WL 4054929 (N.D. Miss. July 27, 2016)	19
<i>McKay v. Rockwell Int’l. Corp.</i> , 704 F.2d 444 (9th Cir. 1983)	9
<i>Nivens v. 7-11 Hoagy’s Corner</i> , 943 P.2d 286 (Wash. 1997), <i>as amended</i> (Oct. 1, 1997)	14
<i>O’Neil v. Crane Co.</i> , 266 P.3d 987 (Cal. 2012)	8
<i>Palmer v. Buffalo Pumps Div.</i> , No. CV 14-1064-SLR/SRF, 2017 WL 1427247 (D. Del. Apr. 19, 2017)	8
<i>Palsgraf v. Long Island R.R. Co.</i> , 162 N.E. 99 (N.Y. 1928)	13, 15
<i>Quinlan v. Cecchini</i> , 363 N.E.2d 578 (N.Y. 1977)	15

<i>Quirin v. Lorillard Tobacco Co.</i> , 17 F. Supp. 3d 760 (N.D. Ill. 2014)	8
<i>Simonetta v. Viad Corp.</i> , 197 P.3d 127 (Wash. 2008)	8
<i>The Eugene F. Moran</i> , 212 U.S. 466 (1909)	16
<i>The Lottawanna</i> , 21 Wall. 558 (1875)	5
<i>The New York Marine No. 2</i> , 56 F.2d 756 (2d Cir. 1932)	19
<i>Tozer v. LTV Corp.</i> , 792 F.2d 403 (4th Cir. 1986)	9
<i>Triangle Cement Corp. v. Towboat Cincinnati</i> , 280 F. Supp. 73 (S.D.N.Y. 1967), <i>aff'd</i> , 393 F.2d 936 (2d Cir. 1968)	19
<i>Various Plaintiffs v. Various Defendants</i> , 856 F. Supp. 2d 703 (E.D. Pa. 2012)	10
<i>W. Stone & Metal Corp. v. Jones</i> , 348 S.E.2d 478 (Ga. App. 1986)	14
<i>Willis v. BW IP Int'l Inc.</i> , 811 F. Supp. 2d 1146 (E.D. Pa. 2011)	10
<i>Yamaha Motor Corp., U.S.A. v. Calhoun</i> , 516 U.S. 199 (1996)	5
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const., Art. III, § 2, cl. 1	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 Thomas J. Schoenbaum, <i>Admiralty & Mar. Law</i> § 5–2 (5th ed. 2017).....	11
3 Am. Law of Torts § 11:3 (2018)	11
57A Am. Jur. 2d <i>Negligence</i> § 78 (2014)	12
Dan B. Dobbs, <i>The Law of Torts</i> § 149 (2000)	13
<i>Prosser and Keeton on Torts</i> § 45 (5th ed. 1984)	15
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1965).....	13
